
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
 

Committee Administrator:     Louise Hancock  (01609 767015) 
 

Wednesday, 23 April 2014 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Date Thursday, 1 May 2014 

 
Time 1.30 pm 

 
Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

P. Morton. 
 
Phillip Morton 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillors Councillors 

D A Webster (Chairman) 
Mrs B S Fortune (Vice-
Chairman) 
D E Adamson 
P Bardon 
D M Blades 
J Coulson 
S P Dickins 
G W Ellis 
 

Mrs J A Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 
M J Prest 
C Rooke 
Mrs M Skilbeck 
P G Sowray 
A Wake 
A W Wood 
 

 
Other Members of the Council for information  
 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE MEMBER TRAINING COMMENCING AT 10.00am REGARDING 

REVIEW OF APPEALS Q4 2013-14 AND CURRENT GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION,  
INCLUDING AFFORDABLE HOUSING THRESHOLD 

 

 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
  Page No 

 

1.  MINUTES  
 

1 - 4 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2014 (P.27 - P.29), attached. 
 

 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 

 

3.  MATTERS OF URGENCY  
 

 

 Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 

 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

5 - 58 

 Report of the Director of Housing and Planning Services. 
 

 

Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website through the Public Access 
facility.   
  

 



 

1 

 
   
 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 3rd 
April, 2014 at Council Chamber, Civic Centre, 

Stone Cross, Northallerton  

 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Mrs B S Fortune (in the Chair) 
 
 
Councillor D E Adamson 

P Bardon 
D M Blades 
J Coulson 
G W Ellis 
Mrs J A Griffiths 
 

Councillor K G Hardisty 
C Rooke 
Mrs M Skilbeck 
P G Sowray 
A Wake 
A W Wood 
 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor B Phillips 

 
Councillor M S Robson 

 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D A Webster, S P Dickins and 
M J Prest 
 
 

P.27 MINUTES 
 

 
THE DECISION: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 March 2014 (P.25 – P.26), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

P.28 ENFORCEMENT MATTERS - BAGBY AIRFIELD 
White Horse 

 
The subject of the decision: 
 
The Director of Corporate Services and the Director of Housing and Planning Services 
asked the Committee to consider the enforcement position at Bagby Airfield near 
Thirsk and the position with a current legal challenge.  It followed a report in September 
2012 which was a response to an investigation by the Local Government Ombudsman 
and a finding of maladministration against the Council. 
 
Since then the Council had taken further enforcement action which was the subject of 
an appeal in 2013.  The Inspector had now reported. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
3 April 2014 

 

2 

Alternative options considered: 
 
None. 
 
The reasons for the decision: 
 
To resolve the issues regarding Bagby Airfield. 
 
THE DECISION: 
 

That:- 
 
(1) the decision to defend the legal challenge be endorsed; and 
 
(2) a report on further Council actions be brought back to Committee when the 

position with the fixed jet fuelling facility is resolved. 

(Councillor C Augur of Bagby Parish Council and Councillor R Linton of Thirkleby 
Parish Council, spoke objecting to the deferral of a report on further enforcement 
action.) 
 
(Mr M Scott spoke on behalf of Bagby Airfield.) 
 
 

P.29 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
The Committee considered reports of the Director of Housing and Planning Services 
relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred 
to additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Director had delegated authority to 
add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal. 
 
In considering the report(s) of the Director of Housing and Planning Services regard 
had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning 
Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the 
Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that 
decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   
 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below. 
 

Page 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
3 April 2014 

 

3 

THE DECISION: 
 
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Director of Housing and Planning Services, unless shown otherwise:- 
 
(1) 13/02631/FUL - Construction of an agricultural livestock building as amended by 

plans received by Hambleton District Council on 5 March 2014 at Land South 
East of The Grange and West of Mount Pleasant Farm, Balk, North Yorkshire for 
Mr J A Swiers. 

 
 PERMISSION GRANTED subject to a condition ensuring that vehicles do not 

have to stop in th
[...]
 closed at 3.50 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 

 
 
The attached list of planning applications is to be considered at the meeting 
of the Planning Committee at the Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton 
on Thursday 1 May 2014. The meeting will commence at 1.30pm. 
 
Further information on possible timings can be obtained from the Committee Officer, Louise Hancock, by 
telephoning Northallerton (01609) 767015 before 9.00 am on the day of the meeting. 
 
The background papers for each application may be inspected during office hours at the Civic Centre by 
making an appointment with the Director of Housing and Planning Services. Background papers include 
the application form with relevant certificates and plans, correspondence from the applicant, statutory 
bodies, other interested parties and any other relevant documents. 
 
Members are asked to note that the criteria for site visits is set out overleaf. 
 
Following consideration by the Committee, and without further reference to the Committee, the Director 
of Housing and Planning Services has delegated authority to add, delete or amend conditions to be 
attached to planning permissions and also add, delete or amend reasons for refusal of planning 
permission.  
 

 
Mick Jewitt 

Director of Housing and Planning Services 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



SITE VISIT CRITERIA 
 
 

1. The application under consideration raises specific issues in relation to matters such as scale, 
design, location, access or setting which can only be fully understood from the site itself. 

 
2. The application raises an important point of planning principle which has wider implications 

beyond the site itself and as a result would lead to the establishment of an approach which would 
be applied to other applications. 

 
3. The application involves judgements about the applicability of approved or developing policies of 

the Council, particularly where those policies could be balanced against other material planning 
considerations which may have a greater weight. 

 
4. The application has attracted significant public interest and a visit would provide an opportunity 

for the Committee to demonstrate that the application has received a full and comprehensive 
evaluation prior to its determination. 

 
5. There should be a majority of Members insufficiently familiar with the site to enable a decision to 

be made at the meeting. 
 

6. Site visits will usually be selected following a report to the Planning Committee. Additional visits 
may be included prior to the consideration of a Committee report when a Member or Officer 
considers that criteria nos 1 - 4 above apply and an early visit would be in the interests of the 
efficiency of the development control service. Such additional site visits will be agreed for 
inclusion in consultation with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee. 

 

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
– Thursday 1st May 2014 

Item No 
Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

1 
 
 

13/02380/FUL 
Mr A Cunningham 
Alne 
 
Page no. 3 
 

Demolition of agricultural building and construction of a 
dwelling 
 
For: Mr & Mrs Edward Gregory 
At: Woodlands, Forest Lane, Alne 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSED 

2 
 
 

14/00413/FUL 
Mr A Cunningham 
Dalton 
 
Page no. 9 

Change of use from agricultural to mixed agricultural and 
equestrian use and construction of a stable block and yard 
 
For: Mr I Myatt 
At: Land to the rear of Orchard End, Islebeck, Dalton 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANTED 

3 
 
 

14/00406/FUL 
Mrs H Laws 
Easingwold 
 
Page no. 15 
 
 

Residential development for the construction of 22 dwellings, 
associated access and provision of public open space 
 
For: Heritage South Ltd and Mulgrave Properties 
At: South of Paddock Rise/west of Oxenby Place, Easingwold 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANTED 

4 
 
 

13/01551/FUL 
Mr J Howe 
Leeming 
 
Page no. 24 
 

Demolition of store and construction of a dwelling 
 
For: The Elliah Thomas Richardson Discretionary Trust 
At: Toll Crest, Roman Road, Leeming  
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSED 

5 
 
 

14/00717/FUL 
Mr J Howe 
Northallerton 
 
Page no. 27 

Temporary change of use of land from timber 
merchants/building supplies to car parking and variation of 
conditions of Planning Consent 04/00373/FUL 
 
For: Mr N Kershaw, North Yorkshire Timber 
At: Standard House, Northallerton Business Park 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANTED 

6 
 
 

14/00706/FUL 
Mrs T Price 
Romanby 
 
Page no. 30 
 
 

First floor extension to dwelling as per amended plan 
received by Hambleton District Council on 7th April 2014 
(height of extension reduced) 
 
For: Mr & Mrs Ian Godfrey 
At: 22 South Vale, Northallerton 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANTED 

7 
 

 

14/00561/MRC 
Miss A Peel 
Thirsk 
 
Page no. 32 
 
 

Variation of condition 7 with amended plans received by 
Hambleton District Council on 12 March 2014 
 
For Mr M Snelling 
At Green Acres, Byland Avenue, Thirsk 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSED 

Page 7



 

8 
 
 

14/00159/FUL 
Mrs B Robinson 
Thrintoft 
 
Page no. 35 

Access track and hook up facilities to accommodate 10 
additional touring caravans at existing caravan site 
 
For: Mr K Tiplady 
At: Canada Fields, Moor Lane, Yafforth 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANTED 

9 
 
 

14/00361/FUL 
Mr J Howe 
Well 
 
Page no. 40 
 
 

Retrospective permission for the construction of an 
agricultural storage building 
 
For: Mr R Smirthwaite 
At: Marwell, Church Street, Well 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANTED 

10 
 
 

14/00808/FUL 
Mr J Howe 
Well 
 
Page no. 43 

Construction of agricultural building 
 
For: Websters (Farmers) Ltd 
At: Mowbray Hill, Well 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANTED 

11 
 
 

14/00528/FUL 
Mr A Cunningham 
Whenby 
 
Page no. 45 

Conversion and extension to building to form a dwelling and 
workspace 
 
For: Messrs Parker & Owen 
At: Whenby Grange, Whenby 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANTED 

 

Page 8



 
Parish: Alne 
Ward: 
[...]
d it has not been demonstrated that 
there is an essential need for a rural worker to live permanently on site in this countryside 
location. 

 
2. The scheme fails to provide a mechanism to secure a contribution to achieve the standards set 
out for open space, sport and recreation in Local Development Framework Policies CP19 and 
DP37. 

Page 15



 
Parish: Dalton 
 

Committee Date :        1 May 2014 

 

2 
Officer dealing :           Mr A J Cunningham 

 Target Date:   29 April 2014 
14/00413/FUL 
 

 

Change of use from agricultural to mixed use agricultural and equestrian and 
construction of a stable block and yard 
at Land To Rear Of Orchard End, Sandy Lane, Islebeck, North Yorkshire 
for  Mr I Myatt 
 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL AND SITE DESCRIPTION 
1.1  This application seeks planning consent for a change of use of land from agricultural land to a 
mixed use of agricultural and equestrian uses, the formation of yard area and construction of a stable 
block at land to the north of Hagg Farm, Sandy Lane, Islebeck.  
 
1.2  The site is positioned to the south-west of Bagby and sits to the west of the C168 highway linking 
Sowerby with Dalton. The plot is positioned approximately 45m west of the western boundary of a 
dwelling known as Orchard End. Currently the plot provides pasture for livestock and horses and is 
partitioned with post and rail fencing. 
 
1.3  The proposed stable block would be formed in an inverse 'L' shape and at maximum dimensions 
would measure approximately 16.4m x 16.9m, with a total height of approximately 3.1m. The structure 
would be formed of 3 stables, a store/tack room and an open store. Materials for the proposed building 
would comprise tongued and grooved timber cladding below corrugated roofing sheets. 
 
1.4  A hardcore surfaced area measuring approximately 11.2m x 11.4m is proposed. This 
hardstanding area would be enclosed by a post and rail fence. 
 
1.5  The applicant's agent advises that the proposed stables would be used f
[...]
2004. 
 
2. In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the character 
and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the Development Plan Policies CP1, 
CP16, CP17, DP1, DP30 and DP32. 
 
3. To protect the visual amenity of the surrounding area in accordance with policies DP1 and 
DP30 of the Hambleton Local Development Framework. 
 
4. In the interests of road safety. 
 
5. In the interests of improving the visual appearance of the site in accordance with policies 
DP1 and DP30 of the Hambleton Local Development Framework. 
 
6. In the interests of neighbour amenity and highway safety. 
 
7.  In the interest of neighbour amenity in accordance with policy DP1 of the Hambleton 
Local Development Framework. 
 
8.  In the interest of neighbour amenity in accordance with policy DP1 of the Hambleton 
Local Development Framework. 
 
9.  In the interest of neighbour amenity in accordance with policy DP1 of the Hambleton 
Local Development Framework. 
 
 

 
Attention is drawn to the following Informatives:- 

 
1. An explanation of the terms used in condition 4 is available from the Highway Authority. 
 
 

Page 20



 
Parish: Easingwold 
Ward: Easingwold 

Committee Date :        1 May 2014 

 Officer dealing :           Mrs H M Laws 
 

3 
 

Target Date:   23 May 2014 

14/00406/FUL 
 

 

Residential development for the construction of 22 dwellings, associated access and 
provision of public open space. 
at Land To The South Of Paddock Rise And West Of Oxenby Place Easingwold North 
Yorkshire 
for  Heritage South Ltd And Mugrave Properties C/O. 
 
 
1.0    PROPOSAL & SITE DESCRIPTION 
1.1    The site lies at the eastern end of Easingwold, accessed from Oxenby Place off Back Lane, close 
to the junction with Uppleby.  The application site covers an area of 0.98ha and is currently vacant 
grassland.  The site lies opposite the bungalows on Oxenby Place and is currently bounded by a post 
and wire fence onto the street with he
[...]
                      Target Date:   22 October 2013 
 

13/01551/FUL 
 

 

Demolition of store and construction of a dwelling 
at Toll Crest, Roman Road, Leeming, North Yorkshire 
for The Elliah Thomas Richardson Discretionary Trust 
 
1.0     PROPOSAL AND SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
1.1     This application is for the demolition of a single storey brick-built storage building and the 
construction of a two storey detached dwelling with an attached garage at the north-eastern corner of the 
village on the eastern side of Leeming Lane. The site forms part of the curtilage of the adjacent dwelling 
which is owned by the applicant and which, in addition to his own domestic curtilage, includes a paddock 
of some 0.6ha. 
 
1.2     The proposed dwelling is of simple, traditional design and would be constructed in facing 
brickwork with a natural clay pantiled roof, painted timber windows and black cast-iron rainwater goods. 
The floor area of the building to be demolished and the proposed dwelling are both approximately 
90sq.m. Although the new dwelling would be two storeys in height it would have a shorter boundary 
elevation (9m as opposed to 14m) to the adjacent dwelling to the south which is 6.5m away. A new 2m 
high timber fence would be provided on the boundary with the adjacent dwelling. 
 
1.3     The applicant's existing dwelling lies immediately to the north. The respective garages would face 
each other and the habitable parts of the dwellings would be 13.5m apart. The applicant's dwelling would 
have a remaining curtilage 24m wide and 30m deep whilst the new dwelling would have a curtilage 13m 
wide and 30m deep. The front elevation of the new dwelling would be 1.5m forward of the front wall of 
the storage building it would replace, creating a staggered building line between the neighbouring 
dwelling to the south and the applicant's dwelling to the north. 
 
1.4     The applicant has submitted a bat, breeding bird and barn owl survey by a qualified Ecologist. 
Th
[...]
ocal community; or which will lead to local 
environmental improvements. The Local Planning Authority is of the opinion that the current 
application does not fulfil those criteria and is, consequently, contrary to current Policies CP21 
and DP44. 

Page 33



 
Parish: Northallerton 
Ward: Northallerton 

Committee Date :        1 May 2014 

 Officer dealing :           Mr J E Howe 

5 
 

 
Target Date:   28 May 2014 

14/00717/FUL 
 

 

Temporary change of use of land from timber merchants/building supplies to car parking 
and variation of conditions of Planning Consent 04/00373/FUL. 
at North Yorkshire Timber Standard House Northallerton Business Park Thurston Road 
for  Mr N Kershaw. 
 
 
1.0    PROPOSAL AND SITE DESCRIPTION 
1.1    This application is for the temporary use (for 3 years) of land within the yard of NYT, Standard 
House on Thurston Road for car parking associated with the Evolution Centre on the Northallerton 
Business Park. The application also seeks variation of the conditions applied to the approval for the use 
of the land by North Yorkshire Timber to allow the formation and use of part of the land for a car park for 
neighbouring business premises.  The conditions relate to layout of turning and manoeuvring space, the 
use of the land and the approved drawings.   
 
1.2 The application has been submitted by the adjoining landowner, North Yorkshire Timber, 
although the purpose is to increase parking facilities for the Evolution Centre which is operated by 
Hambleton District Council.  
 
1.3    A statement submitted in support of the application indicates that:  
 

''Evolution Business Centre was completed in September 2009. The building comprises 1,140 
sqm (12,277sqft) of lettable floor space made up of 30 suites and 3 conference rooms. Overall 
Evolution could comfortably accommodate up to 150 people in the suites plus visitors to the 
Centre.  

The number of car parking spaces provided at Evolution is 37 + 2 disabled bays; this number
[...]
nded plan received by Hambleton District Council on 7th 
April 2014 (height of extension reduced) 
At 22 South Vale, Northallerton, North Yorkshire, DL6 1DQ 
For Mr & Mrs Ian Godfrey 
  
1.0 PROPOSAL AND SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
1.1  This application seeks planning consent for a first floor extension to the existing dwelling at 22 

South Vale in Northallerton.   
 
1.2  22 South Vale is a detached property located within a predominately residential area.  
 
1.3  The works are to include a first floor extension above the existing garage to create two larger 

bedrooms measuring 2.7m x 7.7m x 7.2m stepped down from the main roofline. A single window 
is to be located to the south east front elevation and north west rear elevation.  

 
1.4  Materials for the proposed structure would comprise of facing brickwork, concrete roof tiles, white 

UPVC to match that of the existing dwellinghouse.  
 
1.5  A site notice has been posted outside 22 South Vale.  
 
1.6  The application is being presented before planning committee as the applicant is an employee of 

Hambleton District Council.  
 
 
2.0  RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
2.1  No recent planning history. 
 
 
3.0 RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES: 
 
3.1 The relevant Local Policies within the Development Plan and National Policies are as follows; 

 
Core Strategy Policy CP1 - Sustainable development 
Core Strategy Policy CP17 - Promoting high quality design 
Development Policies DP1 - Protecting amenity 
Development Policies DP32 - General design 
Supplementary Planning Document - Domestic Extensions - Adopted 22 December 2009 
 

4.0  CONSULTATIONS 
 
4.1  Parish Council: No observations 
 
4.2   Neighbours notified and site notice posted, expiry 28th April 2014: No response received.  
 

Page 37



5.0  OBSERVATIONS 
 
5.1  The main planning issues to take into account when considering this application relate to the impact 

of the proposed first floor extension on the visual amenity of the surrounding built environment and
[...]
unless otherwise approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 

3. Prior to development commencing, details and samples of the materials to be used in the 
construction of the external surfaces of the development shall be made available on the 
application site for inspection and the Local Planning Authority shall be advised that the 
materials are on site and the materials shall be approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.   The development shall be constructed of the approved materials in 
accordance with the approved method. 
 

 The reasons for the above conditions are:- 
 

1. To ensure compliance with Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and 
where appropriate as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 
 

2.    In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the character and 
appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the Development Plan Policy(ies) CP1, 
CP17, DP1, DP32. 
 

Page 38



3. To ensure that the external appearance of the development is compatible with the immediate 
surroundings of the site and the area as a whole in accordance with Hambleton Local 
Development Framework Policy CP17. 

Page 39



 
Parish: Thirsk 
Ward: Thirsk 

Committee Date :        1 May 2014 

 

7 
Officer dealing :           Miss A J Peel 

 Target Date:   9 May 2014 
14/00561/MRC 
 

 

Discharge of conditions 1-6 of planning permission 08/00645/REM and variation of 
condition 7 with amended plans 3612-02, 03, 04. 
at Green Acres Byland Avenue Thirsk North Yorkshire 
for  Mr M Snelling. 
 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL AND SITE DESCRIPTION: 
1.1  The site is located at the southern end of Byland Avenue in Thirsk. The street is a cul-de-sac that 
accommodates several single storey detached bungalows. A reserved matters application was granted 
in June 2008 for construction of a 4 bedroom dormer bungalow with double garage. Construction work 
has since commenced and 
[...]
d appearance of the streetscene. The application is 
therefore recommended for refusal.  
 
5.8 The property has been constructed and is in breach of planning control; it is considered that 
formal enforcement action is necessary and appropriate and that such enforcement action that is 
necessary to remedy the breach should be commenced upon the determination of this application. 
 
 
7.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
6.1 That subject to any outstanding consultations the application be REFUSED for the following 
reason and that enforcement action be commenced to remedy the breach of planning control: 

 
1.    The scale and design of the dwelling do not respect the scale, design and massing of 
other dwellings within the street, the development fails to contribute positively to the street 
scene and does not achieve a high quality of design. The proposal does not therefore 
meet with the requirements of Polices CP17 and DP32 of the Local Development 
Framework and paragraph 57 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

Page 42



 
Parish: Thrintoft 
Ward: Morton On Swale 
 

Committee Date:        1 May 2014 

 

8 
Officer dealing:           Mrs B Robinson 

 Target Date:               19 March 2014 
14/00159/FUL 
 

 

Access track and hook up facilities to accommodate 10 additional touring caravans at existing  
caravan site. 
At Canada Fields Moor Lane Yafforth North Yorkshire 
For Mr K Tiplady 
 
 
1.0  SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  The site is in a rural location approximately 3 miles north west of Northallerton. There is an 
existing road access from the B6271, newly brought up to standard in accordance with a condition 
previously imposed.  Along the roadside there is a well established copse of mature trees. Immediately 
behind the trees there is a range of modern agricultural buildings, and a cabin style dwelling. The 
buildings are used in association with a pig rearing enterprise. 
 
1.2  There is an access track continuing from the agricultural buildi
[...]
ll not be undertaken other than in complete 

accordance with the drawing (Ref layout plan scale 1:200) attached to planning 
application 14/00808/FUL received by Hambleton District Council on 9th April 
2014 unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
   The reasons for the above conditions are:- 

 

Page 52



1. To ensure compliance with Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 and where appropriate as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the character 

and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the Development Plan 
Policies CP16, DP30, CP17 and DP32. 

Page 53



 
Parish: Whenby Committee Date:        1 May 2014 
Ward: Stillington Officer dealing:           Mr A J Cunningham 

11 
 

Target Date:   5 May 2014 

14/00528/FUL 
 

 

Conversion and extension to building to form a dwelling and workspace as amended by 
details received by Hambleton District Council on 15 April 2014 
at Whenby Grange, Whenby, North Yorkshire, YO61 4SE 
for  Messrs Parker and Owen 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL AND SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
1.1  This application seeks planning consent for the conversion and extension of an equestrian 
building to the north of the main dwelling at Whenby Grange, Whenby, to form a dwelling. The scheme 
relates to the conversion of the northern section of the existing buildings to residential use plus the 
extension of this building to the east. 
 
1.2  Whenby Grange consists of a former farmstead on the south eastern outskirts of the village and 
comprises the refurbished and extended former farmhouse and immediate ancillary buildings which have 
been converted to a single substantial dwelling and also separate design studio in a further range of 
buildings (two-storey) and vacant single storey range beyond. The original modern buildings have been 
removed with the surfaced yard area bein

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 1st
May, 2014 at Council Chamber, Civic Centre,
Stone Cross, Northallerton

Present

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair)

Councillor Mrs B S Fortune Councillor M J Prest
D E Adamson C Rooke
P Bardon Mrs M Skilbeck
D M Blades P G Sowray
G W Ellis A Wake
Mrs J A Griffiths A W Wood
K G Hardisty

Also in Attendance

Councillor G J F Key Councillor M S Robson
B Phillips

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Coulson and S P Dickins
P.30 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 April 2014 (P.27 - P.29),

previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.31 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Director of Housing and Planning Services
relating to applications for planning permission. During the meeting, Officers referred
to additional information and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.



PLANNING COMMITTEE
1 May 2014

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full
on the notices of decision. It was noted that following consideration by the Committee,
and without further reference to the Committee, the Director had delegated authority to
add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Director of Housing and Planning Services regard
had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning
Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations. Where the
Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that
decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below. Where the
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the
report of the Director of Housing and Planning Services, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 13/02380/FUL - Demolition of existing agricultural building and construction of a
dwelling at Agricultural Buildings at the rear of Woodlands, Forest Lane, Alne,
North Yorkshire for Mr and Mrs E Gregory

PERMISSION REFUSED
(The applicant’s agent, Mr S Nattrus, spoke in support of the application.)

(2) 14/00413/FUL - Change of use from agricultural to mixed use agricultural and
equestrian and construction of a stable block and yard at land to the rear of
Orchard End, Sandy Lane, Islebeck, North Yorkshire for Mr | Myatt
PERMISSION GRANTED
(The applicant, Mr | Myatt, spoke in support of the application.)

(Mr S Birchall spoke objecting to the application.)

(3) 14/00406/FUL - Construction of 22 dwellings, associated access and provision of
public open space at land to the south of Paddock Rise and west of Oxenby
Place Easingwold North Yorkshire for Heritage South Ltd and Mulgrave
Properties
PERMISSION GRANTED subject to amendment of window detailing, to the
completion of a planning obligation relating to education, affordable housing and
public open space and a condition requiring construction vehicles to be parked on
the site.

(The applicant’s agent, Mr A Paley, spoke in support of the application.)



(4)

©®)

(6)

()

(8)

©)

PLANNING COMMITTEE
1 May 2014

13/01551/FUL - Demolition of store and construction of a dwelling at Toll Crest,
Roman Road, Leeming, North Yorkshire for The Elliah Thomas Richards
Discretionary Trust

PERMISSION REFUSED

Following a request for a recorded vote, Members present were recorded as
voting as follows:

For the motion: D E Adamson, P Bardon, D M Blades, G W Ellis, Mrs B S
Fortune, M J Prest, C R Rooke, Mrs M Skilbeck, P G Sowray, A P Wake, D A
Webster, A W Wood. (12)

Against the motion: Mrs J A Griffiths. (1)

Abstentions: K G Hardisty. (1)

(The applicant’s agent, Mr A Long, spoke in support of the application.)
14/00717/FUL - Temporary change of use of land from timber merchants/building
supplies to car parking and variation of conditions of Planning Consent
04/00373/FUL at North Yorkshire Timber Standard House Northallerton Business
Park Thurston Road for Mr N Kershaw.

PERMISSION GRANTED

14/00706/FUL - First floor extension to dwelling as per amended plan received by
Hambleton District Council on 7th April 2014 (height of extension reduced) at 22
South Vale, Northallerton, North Yorkshire, DL6 1DQ for

Mr and Mrs | Godfrey

DEFER to allow consultation on amended plans.

14/00561/MRC - Discharge of conditions 1-6 of planning permission

08/00645/REM and variation of condition 7 with amended plans 3612-02, 03, 04
at Green Acres Byland Avenue Thirsk North Yorkshire for Mr N Snelling

DEFER to consider the lawfulness of the existing works and for legal advice on
whether the proposal can be dealt with by an amendment to conditions.

14/00159/FUL - Access track and hook up facilities to accommodate 10
additional touring caravans at existing caravan site at Canada Fields Moor Lane
Yafforth North Yorkshire for Mr K Tiplady

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to additional screening.

14/00361/FUL - Retrospective permission for the construction of an agricultural
storage building and for cattle housing at Marwell, Church Street, Well, North
Yorkshire for Mr R Smirthwaite

DEFER to consider environmental impact of proposed use for housing cattle,
landscaping and foul drainage.



(10)

(11)

PLANNING COMMITTEE
1 May 2014

14/00808/FUL - Construction of agricultural building at Mowbray Hill, Well North
Yorkshire DL8 2QL for Websters (Farmers) Ltd

PERMISSION GRANTED

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor D A Webster disclosed a pecuniary interest as he was one of the
applicants and left the meeting during discussion and voting on this item.

(Councillor Mrs B S Fortune in the Chair)
14/00528/FUL - Conversion and extension to building to form a dwelling and
workspace as amended by details received by Hambleton District Council on 15

April 2014 at Whenby Grange, Whenby, North Yorkshire, YO61 4SE for Messrs
Parker & Owen

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to removal of permitted development rights to
convert the use of the business element of the proposal to a dwelling house.

(The applicant’s agent, Mr D Boulton, spoke in support of the application.)

The meeting closed at 3.30 pm

Chairman of the Committee



